

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

05-31-2018

IN SUPREME COURT

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

Case No. 2015AP1083-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

GARY LEE WAYERSKI,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

ON REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE COURT OF
APPEALS AFFIRMING A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
AND ORDER ENTERED IN THE DUNN COUNTY
CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE
WILLIAM C. STEWARD, JR. AND THE HONORABLE
MAUREEN D. BOYLE, PRESIDING

STATE'S RESPONSE BRIEF

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

DONALD V. LATORRACA
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1011251

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-2797
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
latorracadv@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Wayerski’s trial.....	3
II. Postconviction proceedings.....	13
III. The court of appeals’ decision.	16
IV. Wayerski’s petition for review.....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. Wayerski has not proved that his trial counsel was ineffective for failing to ask him whether he had actually admitted misconduct to Clark.....	18
A. General legal principles.....	18
B. Wayerski cannot prove prejudice because of the overwhelming evidence of his guilt.	20
C. Trial counsel’s performance was not deficient.	26
II. Wayerski has not proven that the States suppressed favorable information that was publicly available on CCAP or, assuming suppression, that it prejudiced Wayerski.....	27
A. General legal principles.....	27

	Page
B. Evidence regarding Clark’s pending case constituted evidence favorable to Wayerski.	30
C. The State did not suppress evidence about Clark’s pending charge that was publicly available to Wayerski through CCAP and, therefore, was not within the State’s exclusive possession.	30
D. Wayerski has not proved that the State’s nondisclosure of information about Clark’s pending case was material because there was no reasonable probability of a different result had the State disclosed the evidence.	34
E. This Court should not address whether the State violated its statutory discovery obligations under section 971.23(1) when it did not disclose information about Clark’s pending case.	37
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	1, 27, 29
<i>Carvajal v. Dominguez</i> , 542 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 2008)	28, 34
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	28

	Page
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	29
<i>Preisler v. Gen. Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WI 135, 360 Wis. 2d 129, 857 N.W.2d 136.....	38
<i>State v. Amundson</i> , 69 Wis. 2d 554, 230 N.W.2d 775 (1975)	29, 33
<i>State v. Barreau</i> , 2002 WI App 198, 257 Wis. 2d 203, 651 N.W.2d 12.....	30
<i>State v. Bonds</i> , 2006 WI 83, 292 Wis. 2d 344, 717 N.W.2d 133.....	32
<i>State v. Breitzman</i> , 2017 WI 100, 378 Wis. 2d 431, 904 N.W.2d 93.....	18
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 2010 WI 40, 324 Wis. 2d 640, 782 N.W.2d 695.....	18
<i>State v. Clarke</i> , 49 Wis. 2d 161, 181 N.W.2d 355 (1970)	29
<i>State v. Gary Lee Wayerski</i> , Case No. 2015AP1610-CR, 2017 WL 5046629 (Dist. III, Wis. Ct. App., October 31, 2017).....	16, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 2004 WI 64, 272 Wis. 2d 80, 680 N.W.2d 737.....	18, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Harvey</i> , 2002 WI 93, 254 Wis. 2d 442, 647 N.W.2d 189.....	35
<i>State v. Lemberger</i> , 2017 WI 39, 374 Wis. 2d 617, 893 N.W.2d 232.....	18
<i>State v. Lynch</i> , 2016 WI 66, 371 Wis. 2d 1, 885 N.W.2d 89.....	37, 38
<i>State v. Pettit</i> , 171 Wis. 2d 627, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992).....	39

	Page
<i>State v. Randall</i> , 197 Wis. 2d 29, 539 N.W.2d 708 (Ct. App. 1995).....	32, 33
<i>State v. Rockette</i> , 2006 WI App 103, 294 Wis. 2d 611, 718 N.W.2d 269	29, 30, 36
<i>State v. Sarinske</i> , 91 Wis. 2d 14, 280 N.W.2d 725 (1979)	29
<i>State v. Subdiaz-Osorio</i> , 2014 WI 87, 357 Wis. 2d 41, 849 N.W.2d 748.....	31
<i>State v. Thiel</i> , 2003 WI 111, 264 Wis. 2d 571, 665 N.W.2d 305.....	20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	19, 26
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	28, 29, 34
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	28, 29
<i>United States v. Dweck</i> , 913 F.2d 365 (7th Cir.1990)	30
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend VI	18
U.S. Const. amend XIV.....	18
Wis. Const. art. I, § 7	18
 Statutes	
Wisconsin Stat. § (Rule) 809.62(2)	38
Wisconsin Stat. § (Rule) 809.62(6)	38
Wis. Stat. § 948.055(1).....	3
Wis. Stat. § 948.055(2)(b)	3

	Page
Wis. Stat. § 948.07(3).....	3
Wis. Stat. § 948.095(3)(a)	3
Wis. Stat. § 948.10(1)(a)	3
Wis. Stat. § 948.11(2)(a)	3
Wis. Stat. § 971.23	37, 38
Wis. Stat. § 971.23(1).....	37, 38, 39
Wis. Stat. § 971.23(1)(h)	37
